Average Operating Expenses US$m 70

Average Corporate and Withholding Taxes U$m 55

Average Annual EBITDA  US$m 174

Average Annual Operational Free Cash Flow   US$m 117

Pre-Tax Net Present Value (NPV) US$m 1,011

After-Tax Net Present Value (NPV) US$m 684

Pre-Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 22.8

After-Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 19.1

Payback Period (After-Tax) (2) Years 4.3
(1): the Average figures for the income, Provincial Royalty, Operating Expenses, Corporate and Withholding Taxes,

EBITDA and Operational Free Cash Flow has been estimated only considering the full production time of the

operating period.

(2)Payback years after the end of the investment period.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the economic evaluation of HMW Project was analysed for the most important
parameters. Tables 8 and 9 display the variation of the NPV and IRR respectively when the most
important parameters fluctuate within the range of -25% and +25%.

Table 8: Sensitivity of the NPV After Tax

Driver Variable Base Case Value

NPV After Tax

Percentage of Base Case Value

75% 90% 100% 110% 125%

CAPEX US$ m 439 768 718 684 649 597

Li2CO3 Price US$/tonne 12,857 326 541 684 826 1038

Li2CO3 Production Tonnes/annum 20,000 404 572 684 795 961

OPEX US$/tonne 3,518 802 731 684 637 565

Table 9: Sensitivity of the IRR

Driver Variable Base Case Value

IRR

Percentage of Base Case Value

75% 90% 100% 110% 125%

CAPEX US$ m 439 23.4% 20.6% 19.1% 17.8% 16.2%

Li2CO3 Price US$/tonne 12,857 14.0% 17.2% 19.1% 20.8% 23.2%

Li2CO3 Production Tonnes/annum 20,000 15.1% 17.6% 19.1% 20.5% 23.2%

OPEX US$/tonne 3,518 20.9% 19.8% 19.1% 18.3% 17.2%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Corporate

Galan is also pleased to announce it has agreed to extend the Controlled Placement Agreement (“CPA”)
with Acuity Capital to 31 January 2023. See GLN ASX announcement dated 31 January 2019 for more
information on the CPA.

The Galan Board has authorised this release.

For further information contact:

Juan Pablo (“JP”) Vargas de la Vega   Terry Gardiner
Managing Director   Non-Executive Director
Email: jp@galanlithium.com.au   Email: TGardiner@galanlithium.com.au
Tel: +61 8 9322 6283   Tel: + 61 400900377